

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

THOMAS PEREZ, Secretary of Labor,  
United States Department of Labor,

Appellee – Petitioner,

v.

EL PATO, INC., d/b/a EL MAGUEY MEXICAN RESTAURANT;  
JYR’S EL MAGUEY CORPORATION, INC., d/b/a EL MAGUEY MEXICAN  
RESTAURANT; MANUEL JAIME, Deceased; JUSTO ADAN, Individually; and  
HUMBERTO JAIME, Individually,

Appellants – Respondents.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri  
Honorable Dean Whipple, Judge, Case Nos. 03-cv-872, 05-cv-601, 07-cv-914

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ERIN MOHAN  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Avenue, NW  
Room N-2716  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-5783

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    The District Court’s Prior Orders Enjoining Respondents from Violating the FLSA .....	3
B.    The Secretary’s 2011 Investigation into Respondents’ FLSA Violations .....	7
1.    Investigation of the Lee’s Summit El Maguey .....	7
2.    Investigation of the Independence El Maguey .....	13
C.    Show Cause Hearing Before District Court Judge Whipple.....	17
D.    The District Court’s Decision Adjudicating Respondents in Contempt .....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	25

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING AT THE CONTEMPT HEARING NON-HEARSAY STATEMENTS FROM EL MAGUEY’S EMPLOYEES ABOUT THEIR HOURS AND PAY .....	25
A.	Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(D).....	25
B.	El Maguey’s Employees’ Statements about When They Worked and Their Pay Concerned Matters within the Scope of Their Employment.....	27
C.	There is No Evidence that Any of El Maguey’s Current Employees Effectively Ended their Employment Relationship by Acting as El Maguey’s Adversary.....	33
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING ANALYSES PREPARED BY WAGE AND HOUR INVESTIGATORS BASED IN PART ON EMPLOYEE STATEMENTS .....	39
III.	EVEN IF THE STATEMENTS WERE HEARSAY, ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS BECAUSE OTHER EVIDENCE PROVED THAT EL MAGUEY WAS IN CONTEMPT AND BECAUSE THE MONETARY SANCTIONS WERE APPROPRIATE .....	41
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR WHEN IT FOUND THAT HUMBERTO JAIME HAD KNOWLEDGE OF AND WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH THE COURT’S 2003 INJUNCTION, AND THUS, DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT HELD HIM IN CONTEMPT .....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND ECF COMPLIANCE	

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Aliotta v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 315 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 28, 31, 32
<u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemons Pottery Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	44
<u>Brock v. Seto</u> , 790 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986).....	45
<u>Carter v. Univ. of Toledo</u> , 349 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2003).....	32
<u>Chay-Velasquez v. Ashcroft</u> , 367 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2004).....	39, 40
<u>Chicago Truck Drivers v. Bhd. Labor Leasing</u> , 207 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2000).....	3, 41, 45
<u>DCS Sanitation Mgmt. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</u> , 82 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1996).....	2, 21, 27
<u>DiMauro v. United States</u> , 706 F.2d 882 (8th Cir. 1983).....	3, 45
<u>Doe v. B.P.S. Guard Servs., Inc.</u> , 945 F.2d 1422 (8th Cir. 1991).....	28
<u>FTC v. Neiswonger</u> , 580 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<u>Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Cooper</u> , 134 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1998).....	24

Cases--continued:	Page
<u>Jaramillo v. Colo. Judicial Dep't,</u> 427 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2005).....	32
<u>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Ill. Cent. Gulf R.R.,</u> 615 F.2d 470 (8th Cir. 1980).....	26, 29
<u>McAdams v. United States,</u> 297 F. App'x 183 (3d Cir. 2008) (unpubl'd) .....	30
<u>NLRB v. Ralph Printing &amp; Lithographing Co.,</u> 433 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1970).....	33
<u>Nekolny v. Painter,</u> 653 F.2d 1164 (7th Cir. 1981).....	26
<u>Pappas v. Middle Earth Condo. Ass'n,</u> 963 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1992).....	26
<u>Ramirez v. Gonzales,</u> 225 F. App'x 203 (5th Cir. 2007).....	31
<u>Reich v. Stewart,</u> 121 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1997).....	44
<u>SEC v. Geon Indus., Inc.,</u> 531 F.2d 39 (2d Cir. 1976).....	36
<u>Sequoia Dist. Council of Carpenters, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,</u> 568 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1977).....	47, 48
<u>Solis v. China Star, Inc.,</u> No. 08-1005-KMH, 2012 WL 1059876 (D. Kan. Mar. 28, 2012).....	30
<u>Stewart v. United States,</u> 236 F. 838 (8th Cir. 1916).....	3, 47, 49



Cases--continued:	Page
<u>U.S. Salt v. Broken Arrow, Inc.</u> , 563 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25
<u>United States v. Black Bear</u> , 542 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 2008).....	24
<u>United States v. Petraia Mar. Ltd.</u> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Me. 2007) .....	34, 35, 36
<u>United States v. Sanchez-Godinez</u> , 444 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3, 33, 41
<u>United States v. Summers</u> , 598 F.2d 450 (5th Cir. 1979).....	36
<u>United States v. West</u> , No. 08CR669, 2010 WL 2698300 (N.D. Ill. July 6, 2010) .....	34, 36
<u>Warnock v. Archer</u> , 443 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2006).....	24, 46
<u>Wilkinson v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</u> , 920 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1991).....	28
<u>Williams v. Pharmacia</u> , 137 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1998).....	31, 32
<u>Wright v. Farmers Co-op</u> , 681 F.2d 549 (8th Cir. 1982).....	28-29
<u>Yates v. Rexton</u> , 267 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2001).....	31
<u>Young v. James Green Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 327 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2003).....	34

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 201, <u>et seq.</u> .....	i
Section 6, 29 U.S.C. 206 .....	33
Section 7, 29 U.S.C. 207 .....	33
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1

Miscellaneous:

4 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <u>Federal Evidence</u> (3d ed. 2007):	
§ 8:53 .....	26, 27, 38
§ 8:55 .....	28
5 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <u>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</u> (2d ed. 2014):	
§ 801.33 .....	29
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(e) .....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d) .....	45
Federal Rules of Evidence:	
Rule 801(d)(2)(D).....	2 & <u>passim</u>
Rule 1006 .....	40
Advisory Committee Notes on 1972 Proposed Rule, subdiv. (d)(2)(D) .....	29
Third Circuit LAR, IOP 5.7.....	30
